
 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

APPEALS DIVISION SUMMARY FOR BOARD HEARING 
 

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
and Claim for Refund Under the Sales and Use 
Tax Law of: 
 
NICKOLAOS PAPADOPOULOUS and 
DIMITRA PAPADOPOULOUS, dba   
Creekside Inn 

 
Petitioner 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 

 
Account Number: SR GH 26-746213 
Case ID’s 436833, 461505 
 

 
San Jose, Santa Clara County 

 
Type of Business:       Restaurant and bar 

Audit period:   07/01/03 – 03/31/07 

Item      Disputed Amount 

Unreported taxable sales       $306,410 
Unreported cost of self-consumed merchandise    $       705 

                           Tax                     Penalty 
 
As determined: $32,889.60 $3,288.96 
Adjustment  - Sales and Use Tax Department -  2,742.35 -   274.20 
                    - Appeals Division -  4,962.40 -   496.24 
Proposed redetermination, protested $25,184.85 $2,518.52 

Proposed tax redetermination $25,184.85 
Interest through 11/30/09 10,305.73 
10% penalty for negligence     2,518.52 
Total tax, interest, and penalty $38,009.10 
Payments        600.00 
Balance Due $37,409.10 
 
Monthly interest beginning 12/1/09          $ 163.90 

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

Issue 1: Whether further adjustments are warranted to the audited understatement of reported 

taxable sales.  We recommend no further adjustment. 

 Petitioner operates a restaurant and bar.  Petitioner rang its sales on a cash register and recorded 

sales from the cash register in a single-entry sales journal.  The Sales and Use Tax Department 

(Department) used gross receipts and cost of goods sold recorded on federal income tax returns to 

compute achieved markups of 149.34, 174.71, and 178.70 percent for 2003, 2004, and 2005, 

Nickolaos and Dimitra Papadopoulous -1- 



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

respectively.  For the same respective years, petitioner reported net income on its federal returns of 

$28,919, $28,539, and $29,441.  The Department concluded that further investigation was warranted 

because the achieved markups were lower than expected for a restaurant and bar, and the reported 

amounts of net income seemed inadequate to sustain a family living in San Jose. 

 The Department computed a separate achieved markup of 214 percent for food sales, which it 

found reasonable.  Consequently, the Department accepted recorded and reported food sales as 

substantially accurate.  However, the Department established audited bar sales on a markup basis, 

using an audited markup of approximately 302 percent.  The Department computed an understatement 

of reported taxable sales of $319,064 in the audit report dated June 1, 2007.  However, petitioner 

expressed concerns, and to address them, prior to issuing a Notice of Determination, the Department 

agreed to conduct further tests.  The Department observed petitioner’s business operations for two full 

days, Thursday, September 20, 2007, and Saturday, October 13, 2007.  The Department calculated 

ratios of credit card sales to total sales of 47.66 percent and 47.44 percent, respectively, for those days.  

The Department prepared a revised audit in which the total understated measure was $398,661.  The 

Notice of Determination was based on the findings of the revised audit.   

 Petitioner thereafter identified some errors in the Department’s computations in the revised 

audit.  Upon correction of these errors, the Department recomputed and increased the credit card to 

total sales percentage to 48.94 percent for Thursday, September 20, 2007, and 47.55 percent for 

October 13, 2007, with an overall weighted average percentage of 48.05 percent.  The Department 

issued a pre-conference reaudit which reduced the understated taxable measure from $398,661 to 

$365,420, comprised of understated reported taxable sales of $361,415, unreported measure of taxable 

self-consumption of $9,360, and a credit measure of $5,355 for unclaimed tax-paid purchases resold.  

 In our D&R, we recommend correction of some errors petitioner identified in the calculation of 

tips included in credit card sales, reducing understated taxable sales $361,415 to $306,149.  However, 

in applying this recommendation, the Department noted a calculation error that results in slight 

adjustment, to understated taxable sales of $306,410, which we agree is the correct figure and which is 

the amount in dispute.  Petitioner contends that there was no understatement of reported taxable sales. 

Nickolaos and Dimitra Papadopoulous -2- 



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

 Petitioner contends that the two-day site test was not sufficiently long and was not 

representative of sales during the audit period.  The Department observed the business for one full 

weekday and one full weekend day.  An observation test of two days is typical in the Department’s 

audit procedures.  (See, e.g., Audit Manual section 0810.12.)  Petitioner contends that its actual 

percentage of credit card sales to total sales varied dramatically from day to day, based on its recorded 

sales for the first six months of 2005.  Based on our review of the figures on which petitioner relies, we 

do not view them as having fluctuated drastically.  Furthermore, we find the similarity between the 

percentage found for each test day to be strong evidence that the 48.05 percent ratio is representative, 

and we reject petitioner’s assertion that any similarity between the percentages for the two test days is 

entirely coincidental.   

 Petitioner asserts that the site-tests were not representative because the percentage of credit card 

sales to total sales decreased in 2005 when an automated teller machine (ATM) was installed in the 

restaurant.  Petitioner argues it is "self-evident" that the presence of a stand-alone ATM in the 

restaurant decreased the use of credit cards.  Thus, even if the 48.05 percent ratio were valid for 

periods after installation of the ATM (which petitioner has not conceded), petitioner asserts that the 

ratio for periods prior to the installation of the ATM would have been higher, and, based on 

computations using its recorded sales for the first six months of 2005, petitioner contends that the 

audited ratio credit card sales to total sales should be increased from 48.05 percent to 60.8 percent. 

 For one thing, even if petitioner were correct, using sales figures for periods prior to the ATM 

installation which it contends altered the ratio of credit card sales to develop a ratio also applicable to 

periods after that installation is just as faulty as applying a ratio developed after the installation to 

periods before the installation.  However, we reject petitioner’s proposed method even for periods prior 

to the installation of the ATM.  First, petitioner has calculated the figure based solely on its records.  

That is, petitioner attempts to validate recorded and reported amounts using the recorded figures 

themselves.  However, using petitioner’s federal income tax returns (which, presumably, were 

completed based on petitioner’s records), the Department concluded that the achieved markups were 

lower than expected for a restaurant and that further investigation was warranted.  The Department 

performed an audit to evaluate the accuracy of recorded and reported taxable sales.  Petitioner, instead, 

Nickolaos and Dimitra Papadopoulous -3- 



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

seeks to use its records to validate those very records.  We reject this approach.  Nor has petitioner 

provided any actual basis for concluding that the installation of the ATM resulted in any significant 

change in the credit card to total sales ratio.  The possibility that the ATM could have had some effect 

is insufficient for us to conclude that the ratio developed by the Department requires further adjustment 

in the absence of any valid evidence in support of such adjustment. 

 We find that the disputed deficiency was properly calculated by the Department using a valid 

audit method, and that petitioner has provided no basis for adjustment. 

Issue 2: Whether further adjustments are warranted to the audited cost of self-consumed 

taxable merchandise subject to use tax.  We recommend no further adjustment. 

During the audit, the Department computed an audited cost of self-consumed beverages of 

$9,360 using estimates provided by petitioner’s CPA of 24 drinks per week, about four per day, and an 

average cost per drink at $2.00.  Petitioner contended at the conference that the number of drinks 

should be reduced to 20 per week, and the average cost per drink should be reduced to $0.90.  

Petitioner calculates that the cost of self-consumed merchandise should be reduced to $3,510. 

 We find that there is no basis for reducing the estimated number of drinks given away, but we 

agree that the average cost per drink should be reduced to $0.90.  Thus, we conclude that the cost of 

self-consumed merchandise should be reduced to $4,215 and we recommend no further adjustments. 

Issue 3: Whether petitioner was negligent.  We conclude that it was. 

 Petitioner protests the negligence penalty, stating that its records were adequate for this type 

and size of business, and asserting that the understatement of reported taxable sales is excessive. 

 Petitioner correctly states that the types of records it provided are adequate for this type and 

size of business, if those records are completely and accurately maintained.  However, there is ample 

evidence that the amounts of sales recorded in petitioner’s records were incomplete, and that petitioner 

did not exercise due care in record-keeping.  We note that petitioner was previously audited for the 

period October 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001, during which errors were identified resulting from 

incomplete and inaccurate recordkeeping.  Those same types of errors were found in this audit period.  

We note also that the understatement of $305,270 ($306,410 +$4,215 - $5,355) represents an error rate 

of 16 percent ($305,270 ÷ $1,906,010 reported), which is sufficiently significant to represent 

Nickolaos and Dimitra Papadopoulous -4- 



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

negligence.  Accordingly, we find that the understatement was the result of negligence, and that the 

penalty was properly applied. 

RESOLVED ISSUE 

 Petitioner filed a claim for refund, stating that it had paid sales tax reimbursement of $442 on 

the purchase of merchandise for $5,355 that it had subsequently resold without making any intervening 

use.  The Department investigated petitioner’s claim and concluded that it had made an overpayment 

of $442.  The claim for refund, filed July 23, 2008, was timely only for the period April 1, 2005, 

through March 31, 2007.  However, since there were audited deficiencies throughout the audit period, 

the Department offset the overpayments for the time-barred period (July 1, 2003, through March 31, 

2005) against audited deficiencies for the same periods.  Thus, the entire amount of overpayment 

claimed has been allowed in the audit.   

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

 None. 

 

 

 

Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III 

Nickolaos and Dimitra Papadopoulous -5- 


	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION SUMMARY FOR BOARD HEARING
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination and Claim for Refund Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	NICKOLAOS PAPADOPOULOUS and
	DIMITRA PAPADOPOULOUS, dba  
	Creekside Inn
	Petitioner
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	Account Number: SR GH 26-746213
	Case ID’s 436833, 461505
	San Jose, Santa Clara County
	Type of Business:       Restaurant and bar
	Audit period:   07/01/03 – 03/31/07
	Item      Disputed Amount
	Unreported taxable sales       $306,410
	Unreported cost of self-consumed merchandise    $       705
	                          Tax                     Penalty
	As determined: $32,889.60 $3,288.96
	Adjustment  - Sales and Use Tax Department -  2,742.35 -   274.20
	                    - Appeals Division -  4,962.40 -   496.24
	Proposed redetermination, protested $25,184.85 $2,518.52
	Proposed tax redetermination $25,184.85
	Interest through 11/30/09 10,305.73
	10% penalty for negligence     2,518.52
	Total tax, interest, and penalty $38,009.10
	Payments        600.00
	Balance Due $37,409.10
	Monthly interest beginning 12/1/09          $ 163.90
	UNRESOLVED ISSUES
	Issue 1: Whether further adjustments are warranted to the audited understatement of reported taxable sales.  We recommend no further adjustment.
	Petitioner operates a restaurant and bar.  Petitioner rang its sales on a cash register and recorded sales from the cash register in a single-entry sales journal.  The Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) used gross receipts and cost of goods sold recorded on federal income tax returns to compute achieved markups of 149.34, 174.71, and 178.70 percent for 2003, 2004, and 2005, respectively.  For the same respective years, petitioner reported net income on its federal returns of $28,919, $28,539, and $29,441.  The Department concluded that further investigation was warranted because the achieved markups were lower than expected for a restaurant and bar, and the reported amounts of net income seemed inadequate to sustain a family living in San Jose.
	The Department computed a separate achieved markup of 214 percent for food sales, which it found reasonable.  Consequently, the Department accepted recorded and reported food sales as substantially accurate.  However, the Department established audited bar sales on a markup basis, using an audited markup of approximately 302 percent.  The Department computed an understatement of reported taxable sales of $319,064 in the audit report dated June 1, 2007.  However, petitioner expressed concerns, and to address them, prior to issuing a Notice of Determination, the Department agreed to conduct further tests.  The Department observed petitioner’s business operations for two full days, Thursday, September 20, 2007, and Saturday, October 13, 2007.  The Department calculated ratios of credit card sales to total sales of 47.66 percent and 47.44 percent, respectively, for those days.  The Department prepared a revised audit in which the total understated measure was $398,661.  The Notice of Determination was based on the findings of the revised audit.  
	Petitioner thereafter identified some errors in the Department’s computations in the revised audit.  Upon correction of these errors, the Department recomputed and increased the credit card to total sales percentage to 48.94 percent for Thursday, September 20, 2007, and 47.55 percent for October 13, 2007, with an overall weighted average percentage of 48.05 percent.  The Department issued a pre-conference reaudit which reduced the understated taxable measure from $398,661 to $365,420, comprised of understated reported taxable sales of $361,415, unreported measure of taxable self-consumption of $9,360, and a credit measure of $5,355 for unclaimed tax-paid purchases resold. 
	In our D&R, we recommend correction of some errors petitioner identified in the calculation of tips included in credit card sales, reducing understated taxable sales $361,415 to $306,149.  However, in applying this recommendation, the Department noted a calculation error that results in slight adjustment, to understated taxable sales of $306,410, which we agree is the correct figure and which is the amount in dispute.  Petitioner contends that there was no understatement of reported taxable sales.
	Petitioner contends that the two-day site test was not sufficiently long and was not representative of sales during the audit period.  The Department observed the business for one full weekday and one full weekend day.  An observation test of two days is typical in the Department’s audit procedures.  (See, e.g., Audit Manual section 0810.12.)  Petitioner contends that its actual percentage of credit card sales to total sales varied dramatically from day to day, based on its recorded sales for the first six months of 2005.  Based on our review of the figures on which petitioner relies, we do not view them as having fluctuated drastically.  Furthermore, we find the similarity between the percentage found for each test day to be strong evidence that the 48.05 percent ratio is representative, and we reject petitioner’s assertion that any similarity between the percentages for the two test days is entirely coincidental.  
	Petitioner asserts that the site-tests were not representative because the percentage of credit card sales to total sales decreased in 2005 when an automated teller machine (ATM) was installed in the restaurant.  Petitioner argues it is "self-evident" that the presence of a stand-alone ATM in the restaurant decreased the use of credit cards.  Thus, even if the 48.05 percent ratio were valid for periods after installation of the ATM (which petitioner has not conceded), petitioner asserts that the ratio for periods prior to the installation of the ATM would have been higher, and, based on computations using its recorded sales for the first six months of 2005, petitioner contends that the audited ratio credit card sales to total sales should be increased from 48.05 percent to 60.8 percent.
	For one thing, even if petitioner were correct, using sales figures for periods prior to the ATM installation which it contends altered the ratio of credit card sales to develop a ratio also applicable to periods after that installation is just as faulty as applying a ratio developed after the installation to periods before the installation.  However, we reject petitioner’s proposed method even for periods prior to the installation of the ATM.  First, petitioner has calculated the figure based solely on its records.  That is, petitioner attempts to validate recorded and reported amounts using the recorded figures themselves.  However, using petitioner’s federal income tax returns (which, presumably, were completed based on petitioner’s records), the Department concluded that the achieved markups were lower than expected for a restaurant and that further investigation was warranted.  The Department performed an audit to evaluate the accuracy of recorded and reported taxable sales.  Petitioner, instead, seeks to use its records to validate those very records.  We reject this approach.  Nor has petitioner provided any actual basis for concluding that the installation of the ATM resulted in any significant change in the credit card to total sales ratio.  The possibility that the ATM could have had some effect is insufficient for us to conclude that the ratio developed by the Department requires further adjustment in the absence of any valid evidence in support of such adjustment.
	We find that the disputed deficiency was properly calculated by the Department using a valid audit method, and that petitioner has provided no basis for adjustment.
	Issue 2: Whether further adjustments are warranted to the audited cost of self-consumed taxable merchandise subject to use tax.  We recommend no further adjustment.
	During the audit, the Department computed an audited cost of self-consumed beverages of $9,360 using estimates provided by petitioner’s CPA of 24 drinks per week, about four per day, and an average cost per drink at $2.00.  Petitioner contended at the conference that the number of drinks should be reduced to 20 per week, and the average cost per drink should be reduced to $0.90.  Petitioner calculates that the cost of self-consumed merchandise should be reduced to $3,510.
	We find that there is no basis for reducing the estimated number of drinks given away, but we agree that the average cost per drink should be reduced to $0.90.  Thus, we conclude that the cost of self-consumed merchandise should be reduced to $4,215 and we recommend no further adjustments.
	Issue 3: Whether petitioner was negligent.  We conclude that it was.
	Petitioner protests the negligence penalty, stating that its records were adequate for this type and size of business, and asserting that the understatement of reported taxable sales is excessive.
	Petitioner correctly states that the types of records it provided are adequate for this type and size of business, if those records are completely and accurately maintained.  However, there is ample evidence that the amounts of sales recorded in petitioner’s records were incomplete, and that petitioner did not exercise due care in record-keeping.  We note that petitioner was previously audited for the period October 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001, during which errors were identified resulting from incomplete and inaccurate recordkeeping.  Those same types of errors were found in this audit period.  We note also that the understatement of $305,270 ($306,410 +$4,215 - $5,355) represents an error rate of 16 percent ($305,270 ÷ $1,906,010 reported), which is sufficiently significant to represent negligence.  Accordingly, we find that the understatement was the result of negligence, and that the penalty was properly applied.
	RESOLVED ISSUE
	Petitioner filed a claim for refund, stating that it had paid sales tax reimbursement of $442 on the purchase of merchandise for $5,355 that it had subsequently resold without making any intervening use.  The Department investigated petitioner’s claim and concluded that it had made an overpayment of $442.  The claim for refund, filed July 23, 2008, was timely only for the period April 1, 2005, through March 31, 2007.  However, since there were audited deficiencies throughout the audit period, the Department offset the overpayments for the time-barred period (July 1, 2003, through March 31, 2005) against audited deficiencies for the same periods.  Thus, the entire amount of overpayment claimed has been allowed in the audit.  
	OTHER DEVELOPMENTS
	None.
	Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III
	This is an electronic copy of the D&R signed and dated 6/23/09
	Deborah A. Cumins
	Appeals Conference Auditor
	Board of Equalization, Appeals Division
	450 N Street – MIC:85
	PO Box 942879
	Sacramento, CA 94279-0085
	Tel:  (916) 324-2601
	Fax: (916) 324-2618
	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION
	In the Matters of the Petition for Redetermination and Claim for Refund Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	NICKOLAOS PAPADOPOULOUS and DIMITRA PAPADOPOULOUS,
	dba Creekside Inn
	SR GH 26-746213
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION
	Case ID’s 436833, 461505
	Conference Date: April 9, 2009
	Appearing for the Appeals Division: Deborah A. Cumins, Appeals Conference Auditor
	Appearing for Petitioner: George Ellis, Consultant
	Appearing for the
	Sales and Use Tax Department: Pete Lee, Business Taxes Specialist
	Type of Business: Restaurant and bar
	Audit Period: 07/01/03 – 03/31/07
	Item Disputed Amount
	1. Understatement of sales     $308,235.00 
	2. Unreported self-consumption of merchandise    $    5,850.00  
	3. Negligence penalty    $    3,014.76  
	The Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) issued a timely Notice of Determination (determination) to petitioner, a husband-wife co-ownership, on January 30, 2008, for $32,889.60 tax, plus applicable interest, and $3,288.96 penalty for negligence for the period July 1, 2003, to March 31, 2007.  The determination was based on a revised audit report dated October 22, 2007, which established a total deficiency measure of $398,661.  On February 18, 2008, petitioner filed a timely petition for redetermination disputing the determination (Case ID 436833).  On November 26, 2008, the Department completed a reaudit that recommends a reduction in the deficiency measure from $398,661 to $365,420, consisting of $361,415 in understated reported taxable sales (protested), $9,360 for the unreported cost of self-consumed taxable merchandise (protested), and a credit of $5,355 for unclaimed tax-paid purchases resold deductions (not protested).  The Department now concedes that the understatement of reported taxable sales should be reduced from $361,415 to $308,235 (a reduction of $53,180), as will be explained more fully later. 
	On July 23, 2008, petitioner filed a claim for refund for $442 in tax paid during the audit period on purchases that were subsequently sold without use (measured by $5,355) (Case ID 461505).  The Department allowed the claimed overpayment of tax in the reaudit as the unclaimed tax-paid purchases resold deductions noted above.  Accordingly, the claim for refund has been allowed as a credit against the audited understatements of reported taxable measure established in the reaudit, and no further dispute remains as to the claim for refund.
	Issue 1 – Understatement of Sales
	Whether further adjustments are warranted to the audited understatement of reported taxable sales.  We recommend that the understatement be further reduced by $2,086, from $308,235 to $306,149.
	Petitioner operates a restaurant and bar, selling hot prepared food, liquor, beer, wine, and soda.  During the audit period, petitioner added sales tax reimbursement to the taxable selling price of food and the selling price of alcoholic beverages.  For the audit period, petitioner reported taxable sales of $1,906,010 on its sales and use tax returns (SUTR’s).  Upon audit, petitioner provided federal income tax returns (FITR’s) for 2003, 2004, and 2005, bank statements, daily sales reports, guest check receipts, and purchase invoices.  The Department prepared an audit report dated June 1, 2007, a revised audit report dated October 22, 2007, and a reaudit report dated November 26, 2008.  We will primarily address here the Department’s reaudit findings because those findings, with certain adjustments, are the basis of the amount in dispute.  However, in this case the Department regarded the findings of the audit as secondary support for the reaudit results.  Accordingly, we will also explain information from the earlier reports where relevant.  
	Petitioner rang its sales on a cash register and recorded the sales from the cash register in the daily sales report, a single-entry sales journal.  The amounts of sales recorded on the FITR’s for years 2003, 2004, and 2005 reconciled with amounts reported on the SUTR’s for those same years, with only minor differences.  The Department used gross receipts and costs of goods sold recorded on FITR’s to calculate achieved markups of 149.34 percent, 174.41 percent, and 178.70 percent for 2003, 2004, and 2005, respectively, and noted that the amounts of net income reported on petitioner’s FITR’s were $28,919, $28,539, and $29,441 for those same respective years.  The Department concluded that the achieved markups were lower than expected for a restaurant and bar and that the net income reported on the FITR’s appeared low.  For these reasons, the Department concluded that further investigation was warranted.
	In the audit dated June 1, 2007, the Department established audited taxable sales on a markup basis.  It accepted an achieved markup of approximately 214 percent for restaurant sales and used an audited markup of approximately 302 percent to establish audited bar sales.  Upon comparison of the taxable bar sales established on a markup basis and reported taxable bar sales, the Department computed an understatement in reported taxable sales of $319,064 in the original audit report.  
	However, because petitioner disagreed with the computed understatement, the Department and petitioner agreed that the Department would conduct two site tests of petitioner’s business operations.  The Department conducted the site tests on Thursday, September 20, 2007, and Saturday, October 13, 2007.  For those days, the Department calculated ratios of credit card sales (net of tips) to total sales of 47.66 percent and 47.44 percent, respectively.  In the reaudit, the Department used a percentage of 48.05 percent, which had been adjusted for minor errors noted by petitioner.  The Department divided the total amount of credit card deposits (net of tips) of $1,179,382 by 0.4805 to compute audited taxable sales, including tax reimbursement, of $2,454,490.  The Department reduced that figure by tax included of $187,065 to calculate audited taxable sales, net of tax, of $2,267,425.  Upon comparison to reported taxable sales of $1,906,010 for the audit period, the Department computed an understatement of reported taxable sales of $361,415 for the audit period in the reaudit.  The Department concluded that the general similarity between the understatement established in the audit of $319,064, and the understatement established in the reaudit of $361,415 offered secondary support for the findings of the reaudit.
	After the reaudit was completed, petitioner identified some errors in the calculation of tips included in the credit card sales.  The Department had separately scheduled the credit card sales, net of tips, and the tips included in the credit card sales.  Petitioner identified some tips that had not been included in the Department’s schedule for October 13, 2007, and calculated that tips included in credit card sales for that day were $318.29, rather than the Department’s scheduled tips for that day of $247.29.  The Department now agrees that the percentage of tips included in total credit card receipts should be increased from 13.02 percent, as calculated in the reaudit, to 15.06 percent.  
	The Department notes in its Summary Analysis that, in reviewing the information from which petitioner totaled tips of $318.29, the Department actually calculated total tips of $320.29 for October 13, 2007.  In the Summary Analysis, the Department used petitioner’s total of $318.29, rather than its calculation of $320.29, because $318.29 had been accepted by the District Office and had been incorporated into pro-forma reaudit schedules.  Using $318.29 and $125.48, the total amount of tips for September 20, 2007, which petitioner had not disputed, the Department calculated total tips for the two days of $443.77, which represents 15.06 percent of total credit card sales for those days of $2,944.84.  The Department then computed total credit card deposits, net of 15.06 percent for tips, of $1,151,720 and divided that figure by 48.05 percent to compute audited total sales, tax included, of $2,396,920.  Finally, the Department reduced that figure by sales tax reimbursement included of $182,675 to compute audited total sales, net of tax, of $2,214,245, which is $53,180 less than the amount established by audit of $2,267,425.  Accordingly, the Department now recommends a reduction in the reaudit measure for understated reported taxable sales of $53,180, for an adjusted measure of $308,235.  
	On appeal, petitioner contends there was no understatement of reported taxable sales.  Specifically, petitioner asserts that the two-day site test was not representative of sales during the audit period and that the audited ratio of credit card sales to total sales should be 60.8 percent, rather than the 48.05 percent established in the reaudit.  Using the 60.8-percent ratio, petitioner computes taxable sales for the audit period of $1,806,163, which is slightly less than reported sales for the audit period ($1,906,010), and thereby contends that reported taxable sales were substantially accurate.  To compute the 60.8-percent ratio, petitioner utilized the amounts of credit card sales and total sales recorded in the daily sales report for the first six months of 2005, which were scheduled by the Department (audit schedule 12A1c).  Moreover, petitioner asserts that the audit findings overall are deeply flawed and inaccurate, and that any agreement among the amounts established using alternative audit methods is entirely coincidental.  As support, petitioner has provided copies of the audit workpapers on which he has identified various alleged errors.
	Sales tax is imposed on a retailer’s retail sales of tangible personal property in California, measured by the retailer’s gross receipts, and all of a retailer’s gross receipts are presumed subject to tax until proven otherwise.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, §§ 6051, 6091.)  Taxable gross receipts generally include all amounts received with respect to the sale, except that sales of food products are generally exempt from tax unless the food is sold for consumption at facilities provided by the retailer or is sold hot.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, §§ 6012, 6359, subd. (d).)  Since there is no evidence that petitioner made exempt sales of cold food to go, all of petitioner’s sales were taxable.  
	If the Board is not satisfied with the reported amount of tax required to be paid to the state, it may compute and determine the amount required to be paid upon the basis of the facts contained in the return or returns or upon the basis of any information within the Board’s possession or that may come into its possession.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6481.)  The Board is not required to accept as conclusive the taxpayer’s books and records, where, in conducting the audit, the Board used a recognized and standard accounting procedure and determined from its audit that the books and records did not reflect all taxable sales or disclose the correct tax liability.  (Riley B’s, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 610, 615-616.)  The burden of proof is on the taxpayer to explain the disparity between the taxpayer’s books and records and the results of the Board’s audit.  (Id.)
	On a preliminary note, we find that there was ample evidence of an understatement in reported taxable sales, and it was appropriate for the Department to establish taxable sales using an alternate audit method.  The achieved markups, which ranged from 149 percent to 179 percent for years 2003, 2004, and 2005, were significantly lower than expected for a restaurant with sales of alcoholic beverages.  In general, the markup for a full-service restaurant is at least 200 percent, and the markup for sales of alcoholic beverages is higher than the markup for food, often as high as 300 percent to 400 percent.  In addition to the unusually low achieved markups, petitioner reported net income of less than $30,000 on its FITR’s for each of the years.  This business is a husband and wife coownership, and net income of less than $30,000 per year seems inadequate to sustain a family living in San Jose.  
	As for the Department’s post-reaudit concession related to tips included in the credit card sales for October 13, 2007, we find that the audited percentage of tips included in credit card sales should be calculated using total tips of $320.29 for October 13.  As noted previously, using the documentation from which petitioner had calculated tips of $318.29, the Department calculated total tips of $320.29 for that day.  This issue was discussed at the appeals conference, and the Department agreed that the $320.29 figure is more accurate and therefore should be used.  Thus, we conclude that the audited percentage of tips included in credit card sales should be 15.14 percent (total tips for the two days of $445.77 ÷ total credit card sales of $2,944.84).  Using that percentage, we calculate that the audited understatement of reported taxable sales should be $306,149, calculated as follows:
	Credit card deposits                          $1,355,922
	Less tips, @15.14%           -    205,287
	Credit card deposits, net of tips        $1,150,635
	        ÷        .4805
	Audited total sales, tax included      $2,394,662
	Audited total sales, net of tax          $2,212,159  ($2,394,662 ÷ 1.0825)
	Reported total sales          - 1,906,010
	Understatement           $   306,149
	As for the Department’s two-day site test of the business in September and October 2007, petitioner contends that the days tested were not representative of the business during the audit period because both test days were more than one year after the end of the audit period.  That statement is clearly inaccurate since the audit period ended March 31, 2007, less than six months before the date of the first observation test.  
	Petitioner further asserts that the percentage of credit card sales to total sales decreased in 2005 when an automated teller machine (ATM) was installed in the restaurant, arguing it is “selfevident” that the presence of a stand-alone ATM in the restaurant decreased the use of credit cards.  Further, petitioner notes that, on each of the test days, there were two withdrawals from the ATM, totaling $140 on September 20, 2007, and $240 on October 13, 2007.  Using the total amount withdrawn on each day, along with many unsupported assumptions, petitioner has provided a lengthy description of hypothetical situations for each day.  Petitioner offers these unsupported hypothetical situations as evidence that, on those days, patrons withdrew cash from the ATM to pay for bills they otherwise would have paid with a credit card.  Petitioner’s hypotheses are not convincing.  For instance, on October 13, there was a cash sale of $219.97 and, on that same day, there were two withdrawals from the ATM totaling $240.  Petitioner asserts that it is highly unusual for a restaurant check over $200 to be paid with cash, and that it is probable that the two withdrawals from the ATM were for $220 and $20 (although there is no evidence of this).  Petitioner then concludes that a patron withdrew $220 from the ATM to pay the bill for $219.97 with cash, and that the same patron would have paid with a credit card if the ATM had not been available.  This analysis requires far too many assumptions to be of any value since there is no evidence that one of the ATM withdrawals on October 13 was for $220, that the person who paid $219.97 in cash that day made a withdrawal from the ATM, or that the person would have paid with a credit card if the ATM had not been available.  Further, we do not find it highly unusual for a bill over $200 to be paid with cash since there are individuals who routinely use cash to pay for meals, and there are instances in which several persons in a party contribute cash to pay a large bill.  We find that the two ATM withdrawals on each of the observation days offer no evidence whatsoever that any of the cash was withdrawn to pay amounts that a patron otherwise would have paid with a credit card.  
	Nevertheless, to fully consider petitioner’s contention that the ratios of credit card sales to total sales on the test days are not representative, we independently evaluated the period after the ATM was installed.  For the period January 1, 2006, through March 31, 2007, we calculated a percentage of error of 25.16 percent, using the results of the observation test and reported taxable sales for that period.  Since petitioner states that the ATM was installed sometime in 2005, we would expect any reduction in credit card usage as a result of the ATM to have occurred by the beginning of 2006.  Accordingly, the calculation of a percentage of error for the last five quarters of the audit period overcomes any concern that the test was not representative because the percentage of credit card sales decreased after the ATM was installed.  However, the effect of applying a 25.17-percentage of error to reported taxable sales would be an increase in the audited understatement because the audited percentage of error for the entire audit period is 16.06 percent ($306,149 ÷ $1,906,010).  Thus, while the addition of the ATM machine could have decreased the credit card sales ratio, there is no evidence that it actually did result in such a decrease.
	Petitioner also contends that the two-day observation test was not sufficiently long and that, instead of using the credit card percentage based on the observation test, the audited percentage of credit card sales to total sales should be 60.8 percent based on the recorded amounts of credit card sales and total sales for the first six months of 2005.  Before addressing the length of the observation test, we consider the assertion that recorded figures for the first six months of 2005 should be used and find that this assertion has no logical basis.  The goal of an audit is to evaluate the accuracy of recorded and reported taxable sales, so the question of whether the recorded amounts are correct cannot be answered using the recorded figures themselves as a basis.  This is especially true where, based on the lower than expected achieved markups and net income recorded on the FITR’s, the Department concluded that it was probable the recorded figures were understated.  In order to evaluate the possibility of an understatement in recorded amounts, those same figures cannot be used as a basis for comparison.  Consequently, we reject petitioner’s assertion that the recorded credit card sales and recorded total sales for the first six months of 2005 should be used to establish the audited percentage of credit card sales to total sales.
	With respect to the length of the observation test, we note that the Department observed the business for two full days, on a Thursday and a Saturday.  Section 0810.12 of the Board’s Sales and Use Tax Department Audit Manual (A.M.) provides an example of a calculation of audited taxable sales, using an analysis of credit card sales to total sales.  In that example, there are two observation test days.  The use of two days in the example clearly indicates that a test of two days is reasonable.  Further, in this case, the Department took care to test one weekday and one weekend day, to avoid any variations related to the day of the week.  In addition, we note that the percentages of credit card to total sales were consistent.  After certain errors identified by petitioner were corrected, the percentages were 48.94 percent for Thursday, September 20, 2007, and 47.55 percent for Saturday, October 13, 2007.  In response, petitioner asserts that any similarity between the percentages on the two test days is merely coincidental and, by letter dated April 14, 2009, provided a schedule in which it calculated the percentages for each day of the first six months of 2005, using credit card sales and total sales recorded in the daily sales report.  Petitioner observes that the percentages vary broadly in its schedule, ranging from a low of 25.64 percent on April 18, 2005, to a high of 81.50 percent on May 8, 2005.  
	While petitioner is correct about the wide variation during those six months, we note that there was only one day for which the percentage was less than 30 percent and only one day for which the percentage was greater than 80 percent.  In fact, during the 153 days of operation during the first six months of 2005, the percentage of recorded credit card sales to recorded total sales was between 41 and 50 percent for 22 days, between 51 and 60 percent for 55 days, and between 61 and 70 percent for 60 days.  Thus, for 75 percent of the days [(55 + 60) ÷ 153 days], the percentage of credit card to total sales, using recorded figures, was between 51 and 70 percent.  For almost 90 percent of the days [(22 + 55+ 60) ÷ 153 days], the percentage of credit card sales to total sales, using recorded figures, was between 41 and 70 percent.  Therefore, while there were aberrations, the percentage of credit card to total sales, calculated using recorded figures, did not fluctuate drastically, and the recorded percentages do not offer evidence that a two-day test was not sufficiently long.  Further, we disagree with petitioner’s statement that the similarity between the percentages on the two test days is merely coincidental.  The consistency between the percentages is strong evidence that the test results are representative.  In short, we find that the two-day observation test was sufficiently long, and the evidence supports a finding that the audited percentage of credit card to total sales is representative of the business during the audit period.
	As for petitioner’s argument that the audit findings overall are deeply flawed and inaccurate, petitioner disputes the Department’s finding that the similar understatements computed using the markup method (in the original audit), and the audited percentage of credit card to total sales (in the reaudit) provide evidence that the audited understatement is substantially accurate.  Petitioner disputes the basic premise of the markup audit, which involved a review of bar sales only, after the Department concluded that the audited amount of food sales was substantially correct.  Petitioner asserts that this approach is faulty because it makes no adjustment for sales of alcohol included on restaurant guest checks.  In addition, petitioner contends there were errors in the Department’s classification of certain alcoholic beverages in its purchase segregation and has identified several purchases of merchandise that it alleges should have been considered bar supplies.  Further, petitioner adamantly asserts that all purchases were paid by check and recorded in the check register, and that the Department “made up” some purchase amounts after concluding that recorded purchases did not include all purchases from three vendors.    
	Since the reaudit was not conducted on a markup basis, we need not analyze petitioner’s arguments in detail.  However, as stated previously, we find that the achieved markups calculated in the original audit were significantly lower than expected.  Further, while the Department may have made some errors in the markup calculations, we do not find that the errors were so monumental that correction of them would have resulted in a significant reduction of the understatement.  In any event, we have calculated the understatement using two additional methods, each of which also supports the amount of audited understatement of $306,149, after the adjustments recommended herein.
	First, using the taxable sales on the observation days to calculate average daily sales, we projected the average daily sales to establish total sales for the audit period.  Total sales on the observation days were $1,430.53 for Thursday, September 20, 2007, and $3,411.54 for Saturday, October 13, 2007.  Since the restaurant was closed on Sundays, we calculated a weighted average daily sales amount of $2,091.  Using 308 operating days per year and 3.75 years in the audit period, we calculate audited taxable sales of $2,415,105.  Upon comparison to reported taxable sales of $1,906,010, the understatement calculated in this manner is $509,095.  If that audit approach were used, adjustments would be needed to reflect lower average daily sales in the earlier years of the audit period, but those adjustments would not be sufficient to reduce the understatement of $509,095 to an amount lower than the amount recommended herein of $306,149.  Accordingly, the amount of understatement based on a projection of observed total sales provides strong secondary support for the audit findings.
	Also, we calculated an understatement using a modified markup audit approach, based on the recorded amount of purchases (without the adjustment for unrecorded purchases made by the Department) and industry average food and beverage cost percentages.  The website www.restaurantreport.com/features/ft_stratpos1.html states that, in comparison to its total sales, a restaurant’s cost of food should be in the range of 27 to 32 percent, and cost of beverages should be in the mid-20 percent range.  We have calculated petitioner’s bar purchases of $47,796 for the year 2005, using recorded purchases of $11,949 for the third quarter 2005, multiplied by 4.  We deducted $47,796 from the amount of purchases recorded on petitioner’s FITR for 2005 of $190,226 to compute food purchases of $142,430.  We then used the industry average cost percentages to calculate total sales of $636,278 for that year.  For 2005, we have computed an understatement of $123,736 in comparison to reported taxable sales of $512,542, which represents an error rate of 24.14 percent ($123,736 ÷ $512,542).  Using that percentage of error, we have computed an understatement of $460,111 ($1,906,010 x 24.14 percent), which is also greater than the understatement recommended herein of $306,149.  
	In sum, we find that the audited understatement of $306,149 is less than the audited understatement established on a markup basis by the Department of $319,064, the amount established by projecting the average daily sales calculated using the observation tests of $509,065, and the amount established using recorded purchases and industry average cost percentages for food and beverages of $460,111.  Section 0407.05 of the A.M. states that, when audited sales are established using alternate audit methods, two or more methods should be utilized if there is sufficient information available.  In this case, the Department used the markup audit approach and an analysis of the percentage of credit card sales to total sales.  As explained above, we have also used a projection of observed total sales and a modified markup calculation using industry standard markups and recorded purchases.  We find that these alternate computations offer strong secondary support for the audit findings, and we reject petitioner’s statement that any similarity in the various findings is coincidental.  Consequently, while we recommend a reduction of the audited understatement of reported taxable sales to $306,149, we find there is no basis for further reductions.
	Issue 2 – Self-Consumed Merchandise
	Whether adjustments are warranted to the audited cost of self-consumed taxable merchandise subject to use tax.  We recommend that the audited cost of self-consumed beverages be reduced by $5,145, from $9,360 to $4,215.  
	During the audit, petitioner’s CPA estimated that petitioner gave away 24 drinks per week, about four per day, and estimated the cost of each drink at $2.00.  Accordingly, the Department calculated a cost of self-consumed taxable merchandise of $624 per quarter (24 drinks x $2 cost per drink x 13 weeks in a quarter), resulting in a total cost in self-consumed merchandise subject to use tax for the 15-quarter audit period of $9,360.  
	Petitioner contends that the audited cost of self-consumed taxable merchandise should be $234 per quarter, calculated using an estimated 20 drinks given away per week at an estimated cost per drink of $0.90.  Petitioner thus estimates the cost of self-consumed taxable merchandise for the 15-quarter audit period to have been $3,510.  
	Section 0802.45 of the A.M. provides that a standard allowance of two percent of taxable cost of goods sold should be provided in a markup audit of a restaurant.  In this case, since the audited amount of purchases for 2005 is $62,346, an audited cost of self-consumed merchandise for that year of $2,496 ($624 cost per quarter as determined by the Department x 4 quarters per year) represents about four percent of audited purchases, which is greater than the standard allowance provided by the A.M.  Petitioner has provided no basis to reduce the estimated number of drinks given away.  In contrast, we find that the original estimate of four drinks given away per day is reasonable and plausible, and we conclude there is no basis for reducing the number of drinks given away.
	With respect to the cost of each drink given away, we have reviewed the cost of various drinks, using the shelf tests conducted by the Department.  We calculated costs of liquor in well drinks from $0.40 to $0.75, costs of call drinks from $1.00 to $1.75 per drink, and costs of premium drinks from $2.00 to $3.00 per drink.  We have no idea what percentage of drinks given away fell into each of these categories, and we have not made an attempt to calculate an average.  However, since the cost for many well drinks is much lower than petitioner’s estimated cost per drink of $0.90, we find that petitioner’s estimated cost per drink is reasonable.  Accordingly, we have calculated an estimated cost of self-consumed taxable merchandise of $281 per quarter (24 x $0.90 x 13 weeks) and $4,215 for the 15-month audit period.  We note that, for the year 2005, the cost of self-consumed merchandise of $1,124 ($281 x 4) would represent about 1.8 percent of the audited cost of bar purchases of $62,346 and 2.4 percent of the computed amount of purchases of $47,796, without any adjustment for unrecorded purchases, as calculated above.  We note that those percentages are similar to the standard allowance of two percent.  
	Issue 3 – Negligence Penalty
	Whether petitioner was negligent.  We conclude that it was, and the penalty should be applied.
	The Department assessed a 10-percent penalty for negligence because it found that petitioner’s books and records were inadequate for sales and use tax purposes, petitioner did not report tax on self-consumed beverages, and it was necessary for the Department to use an alternate audit method to establish audited taxable sales.
	Petitioner protests the negligence penalty on the basis that its records were adequate for this type and size of business, and its contention that the audited understatement is excessive.
	Revenue and Taxation Code section 6484 provides that if any part of the deficiency for which a deficiency determination is made was due to negligence or intentional disregard of the law or authorized rules and regulations, a penalty of 10 percent of the amount of the determination shall be added thereto.  Negligence is the failure to act with due care and to do what a reasonably prudent person would do under the same or similar circumstances.  (A.M., § 0506.10.)  Imposition of a negligence penalty is justified where the same types of errors found in a prior audit are continued in a subsequent audit period.  (Independent Iron Works, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization (1959) 167 Cal.App.2d 318, 323.)
	In addition, a taxpayer shall maintain and make available for examination on request by the Board all records necessary to determine the correct tax liability under the Sales and Use Tax Law, and all records necessary for the proper completion of the sales and use tax returns.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, §§ 7053, 7054; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1698, subd. (b)(1).)  Such records include, but are not limited to:  1) the normal books of account ordinarily maintained by the average prudent businessperson engaged in the activity in question; 2) bills, receipts, invoices, cash register tapes, or other documents of original entry; and 3) schedules of workpapers used in connection with the preparation of the tax returns.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1698, subd. (b)(1).)  A failure to maintain and keep complete and accurate records will be considered evidence of negligence and may result in penalties.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1698, subd. (k).)  
	In this case, petitioner provided FITR’s for 2003, 2004, and 2005, bank statements, daily sales reports, guest check receipts, and purchase invoices.  Petitioner asserts that these single-entry records were adequate for a business of this type and size, and that all purchases were paid by check and therefore, the check register could be considered a summary record for purchases.  We find that single-entry records are adequate for sales and use tax purposes under certain circumstances, if they are completely and accurately maintained.  As discussed in detail under Issue 1, however, there is ample evidence that the amounts of sales recorded in petitioner’s records were understated.  Section 0505.35 of the A.M. provides that, if the records are adequate but numerous errors have been made resulting in understatements of tax, the test for negligence is whether the taxpayer exercised due care in keeping the records.  In this case, we find that petitioner did not exercise due care.  The total audited understatement of $305,009 ($306,149 + $4,215 - $5,355) is significant, and the audited percentage of error of 16 percent ($305,009 ÷ $1,906,010) is sufficiently significant to represent negligence, particularly for a taxpayer who has been audited previously.  
	In that regard, we note that petitioner was previously audited for the period October 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001, and the tax underreported for that period was $23,838 for 11 quarters (an average of $2,167 per quarter).  In this case, after the adjustments recommended herein, the tax underreported will be $25,163 for 15 quarters [($306,149 understated taxable sales + $4,215 cost of self-consumption - $5,355 tax-paid purchases resold) x 8.25% tax rate], for an average of $1,677 per quarter.  Thus, while the audited understatement improved somewhat, errors have remained relatively constant for the two audit periods.  At the appeals conference, the Department stated that the understatement in reported taxable sales in the prior audit was established on a markup basis.  Although the understatement in reported taxable sales here was eventually computed using an audited percentage of credit card sales to total sales, the understatement was first computed on a markup basis.  Also, the errors in the prior audit period were caused by incomplete and inaccurate recordkeeping, and those same types of errors were found in this audit period. 
	For all these reasons, we find that the understatement was the result of negligence, and the penalty was properly applied.  
	Recommendation
	We recommend that the audited understatement of reported taxable sales be reduced by $55,266, from $361,415 to $306,149, and that the unreported cost of self-consumed taxable merchandise be reduced by $5,145, from $9,360 to $4,215.  Otherwise, we recommend that the petition be denied.  As for the claim for refund, because the entire amount of the claimed overpayment was allowed as a credit in the audit, we find no further credit or refund is warranted as a result of the claim for refund.
	June 23, 2009  
	Deborah A. Cumins       Date
	Appeals Conference Auditor



